

Republic of the Philippines Province of Bohol MUNICIPALITY OF LOON

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 74TH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF LOON, PROVINCE OF BOHOL HELD ON THE 30TH DAY OF JANUARY 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN (SB) OFFICE, LOON, BOHOL-

PRESENT:

Hon. Lloyd Peter M. Lopez, M.D. Hon. Pedro M. Literatus, Jr. Hon. Timoteo L. Legitimas Hon. Emerson S. Relampagos Hon. Lydia L. Almasa Hon. Zaide Y. Coritico Hon. Nilo P. Branzuela Hon. Judy Marie H. Veloso Hon. Kristel P. Tecson Hon. Cesar R. Pedrigal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer SB Member LnB President, Ex-Officio Member

ABSENT:

NONE

MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 18-002 Series of 2018

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE XVII OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 16-001, SERIES OF 2016, ENTITLED: "THE LEGISLATIVE & QUASI-JUDICIAL MANAGEMENT CODE OF LOON, BOHOL"

Be it enacted by the 13th Sangguniang Bayan of Loon, Bohol in session duly assembled:

Section 1. Article XVII of Municipal Ordinance No. 16-001, Series of 2016 shall be amended by inserting the following sub-sections pursuant to Javier et al vs. Cadiao, August 3, 2016, which affect the rules in counting the presence of the Presiding Officer.

Sub-Section 2A. Quorum Inclusion. The Presiding Officer should be counted for the purpose of ascertaining the existence of a quorum;

Sub-Section 2B. Voting Exclusion. The Presiding Officer shall not be counted in the determination of the required number of votes necessary to uphold a matter before the Sangguninan;

Sub-Section 2C. Exception to Voting Exclusion. The Presiding Officer shall be included in the determination of the required number of votes if he exercises the power to vote which happens if he breaks the tie.

Section 2. Repealing Clause. Article XVII of Municipal Ordinance No. 16-001, Series of 2016, entitled: "The Legislative & Quasi-Judicial Management Code of Loon, Bohol" is hereby modified accordingly.

Section 3. Effectivity. This ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

<u>-----000-----</u>

I hereby certify to the correctness of the above-quoted ordinance.

Page 2 of 2 SB MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 18-002, Series of 2018

> FIDELINO P. CORITICO, LLB Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

LLOYD PETER M. LOPEZ, M.D. Vice Mayor Presiding Officer

A P P R O V E D:

ELVI PETER L. RELAMPAGOS Municipal Mayor

Date: _____